TITLE 16—CONSERVATION

VerDate Oct 09 2002

Chap. Sec Chap. Sec
1. National Parks, Military Parks, 12G. Pacific Northwest Federal Trans-
Monuments, and Seashores .......... 1 mission System 838
1A. Historic Sites, Buildings, Objects, 12H. Pacific Northwest Electric Power
and Antiquities 461 Planning and Conservation .......... 839
1B. Archaeological Resources Protec- 13. Regulation of Transportation in
tion 470aa Interstate or Foreign Commerce
1C. Paleontological Resources Preser- 470 of Black Bass and Other Fish
vation aaa [Repealed] 851
2. National Forests 471 14, Regulation of Whaling .......cccccceeurenees 901
3. Forests; Forest Service; Reforest- 14A. Whg;i.e Conservationg and Protec-
ation; Management ..........cccceeseeesnecee 551 tion 917
3A. Unemployment Relief Through 15. Predatory Sea Lampreys in the
Performance of Useful Public Great Lakes [Omitted] ........ccceue.. 921
Work [Omitted or Repealed] 584  15A. Great Lakes Fisheries ... 931
gg ‘Sn;n‘l; Cocnservatl(il.l ........................ gg(())a 15B. Great Lakes Fish and Wildlife Res-
. ater Conservation ... r torati 941
4. Protection of Timber, and Depre- 15C. Great Lakes Fish and Wildlife Tie.
dations 591 sue Bank 943
5. Protection of Fur Seals and Other 16. Tuna Conventions ...........eceeccscesnees 951
A p Fur-B.earlng Animals ......... esussnsence i‘ 631 16A. Atlantic Tunas Convention 971
5A. rv“”:fgltllf‘:}“ and Conservation o g6 16B. Eastern Pacific Tuna Fishing [Re-
ey : pealed] 972
5B. Wildlife Restoration ...........cceeeeeennes 669 e s
. 16C. South Pacific Tuna Fishing .............. 973
5C. C%‘:ﬁ:‘fgﬁ; Programs on Govern- 670a 17. Northwest Atlantic Fisheries [Re-
6. G?ne and Bird Preserves; Protec- 671 18. W:f:::lﬂd Protection and Flood o8t
7 P l(t,n G £ Migrat G 1 Prevention 1001
: Ii%::c:iovr:nz;us i;g; a(llsory ame an 701 18A. Cooperative Watershed Manage-
8. Upper Mississippi River National 19 Nmfll:tlf ro%r an;,. hori R lod 1015
Wildlife and Fish Refuge 721 : o Transforvedl oo [Repeale 1021
9.  Fish and Wildlife Service ... a1, OF Transferred] oo 5 10
9A. Preservation of Fishery Resources 755 : Zlona_ 1sheries enter an 1051
9B. National Fish Hatchery System En- 21 P (1111'11?? um f Foroien Fiching V.
hancement 760aa . I‘Oll .1t101111 o . oreign IISW ing es;_
10.  Northern Pacific Halibut Fishing ... 761 sels in the Territorial Waters o
10A. Sockeye or Pink Salmon Fishing 21A F'tslliig:slt;gnseta(gisngag?:asleg Ton 1081
[Repealed] 776 . 1sheri 1guou -
10B. Fish Restoration and Management H{torlall S(ﬁa of the United States 1091
Project 777 epeale
10C. Fisll;oj(;(i:e:earch and Experimen- 21B. Prohibition of Certain Foreign
tation Program 778 Fishing Vessels in United States
10D. State Commercial Fisheries Re- Fisheries [O.mltted'] ...... cssrussrusssrasarens 1100
search and Development Projects 21C. Offshore Shrimp Fisheries [Omit-
[Repealed] 779 ted] ... 1100b
11. Regulation of Landing, Curing, and 22. Inte.rnatlona}l Parks sessrrussenussssnasasnrisns 1101
Sale of Sponges Taken From Gulf 23. National Wilderness Preservation
of Mexico and Straits of Florida .. 781 System . : 1131
12. Federal Regulation and Develop- 24. CODSGI’V&th{l' and Protection of
ment of Power 791 North Pacific Fur Seals ................. 1151
12A. Tennessee Valley Authority ............. 831 25. Jellyfish or Sea Nettles, Other
12B. Bonneville Project ........oeeeeeereenns 832 Such Pests, and Seaweed in
12C. Fort Peck Project ... 833 Coastal Waters: Control or Elimi-
12D. Columbia Basin Project .......ccceeerueenee 835 nation 1201
12E. Niagara Power Project .......ccccceeeuneene. 836 25A. Crown of Thorns Starfish ................. 1211
12F. Pacific Northwest Consumer 25B. Reefs for Marine Life Conservation 1220
Power Preference; Reciprocal 26. Estuarine Areas 1221
Priority in Other Regions ............. 837 217. National Trails System ......ccecceercnnees 1241
Page 1

10:23 Oct 12, 2021  Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00001 Fmt5800 Sfmt5800 D:\OLRC\DATA\PRINT\2018SUPP220\OUTPUT\PCC\FOLIOS\USC16.20 PROD



VerDate Oct 09 2002

Chap.
27A.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
32A.

33.
34.

35.
36.

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
43.

44.
44A.

44B.

45.

46.
47.

48.

49.
50.

51.
52.
53.

54.
55.
56.
56A.
57.

57A.
57B.
58.

59.
59A.
60.
61.

62A.
63.
64.

10:23 Oct 12, 2021  Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00002 Fmt5800 Sfmt5800 D:\OLRC\DATA\PRINT\2018SUPP220\OUTPUT\PCC\FOLIOS\USC16.20 PROD

TITLE 16—CONSERVATION

National Recreational Trails Fund
Wild and Scenic Rivers .......ccccceervrenne
Water Bank Program for Wetlands
Preservation
Wild Horses and Burros: Protec-
tion, Management, and Control ...

Marine Mammal Protection .............
Marine Sanctuaries ...
Regional Marine Research Pro-
grams
Coastal Zone Management ................
Rural Environmental Conservation
Program [Repealed] ........cccceeecuerunnee
Endangered Species .........coeecsneosencee
Forest and Rangeland Renewable
Resources Planning .........ceevveeennee
Youth Conservation Corps and
Public Lands Corps ......cceeccscsncccens

Fishery Conservation and Manage-
ment
Mining Activity Within National
Park System Areas [Repealed] .....
Soil and Water Resources Con-
servation
Cooperative Forestry Assistance ....
Emergency Conservation Program
Public Transportation Programs
for National Park System Areas

[Omitted, Transferred, or Re-
pealed]
Antarctic Conservation ...

Antarctic Marine Living Resources
Convention
Antarctic Mineral Resources Pro-
tection
Urban Park and Recreation Recov-
ery Program [Omitted, Trans-

ferred, or Repealed] ......ccccceeevneeccnnns
Public Utility Regulatory Policies ..
Small Hydroelectric Power
Projects
National Aquaculture Policy, Plan-
ning, and Development ......ccceeeenn.
Fish and Wildlife Conservation .......
Chesapeake Bay Research Coordi-
nation [Omitted] ......cccccevverccccnncccens
Alaska National Interest Lands
Conservation
Salmon and Steelhead Conserva-
tion and Enhancement .......ccceeeeenna.

Control of Illegally Taken Fish and

Wildlife
Resource Conservation
Coastal Barrier Resources ..
North Atlantic Salmon Fishing .......
Pacific Salmon Fishing .....cc.ccceeeneenne
National Fish and Wildlife Founda-

tion
Partnerships for Wildlife ..........
Partners for Fish and Wildlife
Erodible Land and Wetland Con-

servation and Reserve Program ..
Wetlands Resources .......eccmeeccnsnenes
Wetlands
Fish and Seafood Promotion ............
Interjurisdictional Fisheries ............
African Elephant Conservation .......
Asian Elephant Conservation ..........
Federal Cave Resources Protection
North American Wetlands Con-

servation

Sec.
1261
1271

1301
1331
1361
1431

1447
1451

1501
1531

1600
1701
1801
1901
2001

2101
2201

2301
2401

2431
2461

2501
2601

2701

2801
2901

3001
3101
3301

3371
3401
3501
3601
3631

3701
3741
3771

3801
3901
3951
4001
4101
4201
4261
4301

4401

Chap.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
71A.
72.
73.
74.

75.
76.

77.
78.

79.

80.

81.

87.

88.

89.
90.

91.

92.
93.

94.

95.

96.
97.

98.

99.

100.
101.

International Forestry Cooperation
Take Pride in America Program .....
Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and

Control

Pacific Yew Conservation and
Management [Omitted or Re-
pealed]

Wild Exotic Bird Conservation ........

North Pacific Anadromous Stocks
Convention
Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Coopera-
tive Management .........ccceceecsnncsnnes
Atlantic Striped Bass Conservation
Recreational Hunting Safety ...........
Rhinoceros and Tiger Conserva-
tion
National Maritime Heritage [Omit-
ted or Repealed]
High Seas Fishing Compliance
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Con-
vention
Yukon River Salmon .....ccceccenvencccsnnne
National Natural Resources Con-
servation Foundation [Repealed]
National Park Service Manage-
ment [Repealed] ......uecevcneccncnnccosenns
Neotropical Migratory Bird Con-
servation
User Fees Under Forest System
Recreation Residence Program ...
National Forest Organizational
Camp Fee Improvement
Great Ape Conservation ....
Coral Reef Conservation ...
Healthy Forest Restoration . -
Marine Turtle Conservation .............
Southwest Forest Health and Wild-
fire Prevention
Federal Lands
hancement
Western and Central Pacific Fish-
eries Convention .........eeeeceecceecnnes
Pacific Whiting
Secure Rural Schools and Commu-
nity Self-Determination .................
National Landscape Conservation
System
Forest Landscape Restoration .........
Agreement on Port State Measures
To Prevent, Deter and Eliminate
Illegal, Unreported and Unregu-
lated Fishing
National Oceans and Coastal Secu-
rity
Eliminate, Neutralize, and Disrupt
Wildlife Trafficking ......cccceceeseecnesnee
North Pacific Fisheries Convention
Convention on the Conservation
and Management of High Seas
Fishery Resources in the South
Pacific
Sportsmen’s
Land
Maritime Security and Fisheries
Enforcement
Nutria Eradication and Control ......
National Fish Habitat Conserva-
tion Through Partnerships ...........

Recreation En-

Access to Federal

Page 2

Sec.
4501
4601
4701
4801
4901
5001
5101
5151
5201
5301

5401
5501

5601
5701

5801
5901
6101
6201
6231
6301
6401
6501
6601
6701
6801

6901
7001

7101

7201
7301

7401

7501

7601
7701

7801

7901

8001
8101



VerDate Oct 09 2002

Page 3

CHAPTER 1—NATIONAL PARKS, MILITARY
PARKS, MONUMENTS, AND SEASHORES

SUBCHAPTER I—NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Sec.

1 to la-Ta. Repealed.

la—Th. Protection of right of individuals to bear
arms.

la-8 to 1a-14. Repealed.

1b. Repealed or Transferred.

1c to 4. Repealed.

5. Omitted.

6 to 17j-1. Repealed.

17j-2. Authorization of appropriations for road
maintenance and repair, etc.

17k to 17n. Repealed.

170. Repealed or Omitted.

18 to 18f-3. Transferred or Repealed.

SUBCHAPTER II—VOLUNTEERS IN PARKS
PROGRAM
18g to 18j. Repealed.

SUBCHAPTER III—NATIONAL PARK FOUNDATION
19 to 190. Repealed.

SUBCHAPTER III-A—NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM
VISITOR FACILITY

19aa to 19gg. Omitted.

SUBCHAPTER III-B—PARK SYSTEM RESOURCE
PROTECTION

19jj to 19jj—4. Repealed.

SUBCHAPTER IV—CONCESSIONS FOR ACCOM-
MODATIONS, FACILITIES, AND SERVICES IN
AREAS ADMINISTERED BY NATIONAL PARK
SERVICE

20 to 20g. Repealed.

SUBCHAPTER V—YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK

21. Establishment; boundaries; trespassers.

21a. Revision of boundaries; contiguous na-
tional forests; jurisdiction of forests.

21b. Extension of certain laws to park.

21c. Section 485 as extending to revised

boundaries; lands acquired by ex-
change.

21d. Existing claims, locations, and entries as
affected by revised boundaries.

22. Control of park by Secretary of the Inte-
rior; removal of trespassers.

23. Detail of troops for protection of park.

24. Jurisdiction over park; fugitives from
justice.

25. Repealed.

26. Regulations for hunting and fishing in
park; punishment for violations; for-
feitures.

27 to 29. Repealed.

30. Jail building; office of magistrate judge.

30a. Existing laws as affected.

31. Repealed.

32. Lease of lands within park.

33. Mortgages by lessees within the park.

34. Road extensions.

35. Private use of electricity from lighting
and power plant.

36. Disposition of surplus elk, buffalo, bear,
beaver, and predatory animals.

36a. Disposition of surplus elk.

317. Provision of feed and range facilities for
game animals.

38. Exchange for State or private lands au-
thorized.

39. Reservation of timber, minerals, or ease-
ments by owners on exchange.

40. Additions to park; entry under other
acts.

10:23 Oct 12, 2021  Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00003 Fmt5800 Sfmt5800 D:\OLRC\DATA\PRINT\2018SUPP220\OUTPUT\PCC\FOLIOS\USC16.20 PROD

TITLE 16—CONSERVATION

Sec.

40a.. Educational facilities for dependents of
employees; payments to school dis-
tricts; limitation on amount.

40b. Cooperative agreements with States or
local agencies; expansion; Federal con-
tributions.

40c. Creation of special fund; expenditure.

SUBCHAPTER VI—SEQUOIA AND YOSEMITE
NATIONAL PARKS

41, Sequoia National Park; establishment;
boundaries; trespassers.

42. Repealed.

43. Sequoia National Park; rules and regula-
tions; leases; fish and game; tres-
passers.

44, 45. Transferred.

45a.. Sequoia National Park; revision of
boundaries.

45a-1. Addition of lands authorized.

45a-2. Exchange of certain lands for lands con-
veyed to United States.

45a-3. Repealed.

45Db. Rules and regulations; leases; fish and
game.

45c. Prior claims, locations, and entries; per-
mits for use of natural resources.

45d. Exclusive privileges within park prohib-
ited.

45e. Violations of park regulations; penalty.

45f. Mineral King Valley addition authorized.

45g. Addition to Sequoia National Park.

46. Yosemite National Park; lands seg-

regated from and included in Sierra
National Forest; rights-of-way over.

417, Additional lands excluded from Yosemite
National Park and added to Sierra Na-
tional Forest.

47-1 Administrative site for Yosemite Na-
tional Park.

47-2 Leases for employee housing, commu-
nity facilities, administrative offices,
maintenance facilities, and commer-
cial services at or on administrative
site.

47-3 Use of proceeds; administration of
leases.

47-4. Agreements to effectuate leases.

47-5. Regulations.

47-6. Conflicts of interest prohibited.

47a. Addition of certain lands to park author-
ized.

47b. Inapplicability of certain laws to lands
acquired under section 47a.

47c. Acquisition of certain lands for preserva-
tion and consolidation of timber
stands.

417d. Acquisition of certain lands for protec-
tion of park deer.

47e. Purchase of private lands for park au-
thorized.

471, Inapplicability of certain laws to lands
acquired under section 47e.

48. Yosemite Valley and Mariposa Big Tree

Grove reserved and made part of Yo-
semite National Park.

49. Rights of claimants and owners of lands
included; laws and regulations applica-
ble within park.

50. Repealed.

51. Yosemite National Park; exchange of
privately owned lands in park.

52. Values of lands and timber to be ex-
changed; lands added to park.

53. Cutting and removal of timber.

54. Sale of matured, dead, or down timber.

55. Leases of land in park; mortgages by les-
sees.

56. Repealed.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-01-13T18:45:32-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




