## TITLE 16—CONSERVATION

Chap.		Sec.	Chap.		Sec.
1.	National Parks, Military Parks, Monuments, and Seashores	1	12G.	Pacific Northwest Federal Trans-	838
1A.	Historic Sites, Buildings, Objects,		12H.	mission System Pacific Northwest Electric Power	
1B.	and AntiquitiesArchaeological Resources Protec-	461	13.	Planning and Conservation Regulation of Transportation in	839
	tion	470aa	10.	Interstate or Foreign Commerce	
1C.	Paleontological Resources Preservation	<b>470</b> aaa		of Black Bass and Other Fish	851
2.	National Forests	471	14.	Regulation of Whaling	901
3.	Forests; Forest Service; Reforestation; Management	551	14A.	Whale Conservation and Protec-	
3A.	Unemployment Relief Through	001	15.	tion Predatory Sea Lampreys in the	917
	Performance of Useful Public Work [Omitted or Repealed]	584	154	Great Lakes [Omitted]	921
3B.	Soil Conservation	590a	15A.	Great Lakes Fisheries	931
3C.	Water Conservation	590r	15B.	Great Lakes Fish and Wildlife Res-	0.44
4.	Protection of Timber, and Depre-	9301	15C.	torationGreat Lakes Fish and Wildlife Tis-	941
_	dations	<b>591</b>	100.	sue Bank	943
<b>5</b> .	Protection of Fur Seals and Other		16.	Tuna Conventions	951
	Fur-Bearing Animals	631	16A.	Atlantic Tunas Convention	971
5A.	Protection and Conservation of		16B.	Eastern Pacific Tuna Fishing [Re-	0.12
	Wildlife	661		pealed]	972
5B.	Wildlife Restoration	669	16C.	South Pacific Tuna Fishing	973
5C.	Conservation Programs on Govern-		17.	Northwest Atlantic Fisheries [Re-	0.0
_	ment Lands	670a		pealed]	981
6.	Game and Bird Preserves; Protec-	071	18.	Watershed Protection and Flood	
-	tion	671		Prevention	1001
7.	Protection of Migratory Game and Insectivorous Birds	701	18A.	Cooperative Watershed Manage-	1015
8.	Upper Mississippi River National		10	ment Program	1015
	Wildlife and Fish Refuge	<b>721</b>	19.	North Pacific Fisheries [Repealed or Transferred]	1021
9.	Fish and Wildlife Service	<b>741</b>	90		1021
9A.	<b>Preservation of Fishery Resources</b>	755	20.	National Fisheries Center and	1051
9B.	National Fish Hatchery System En-		21.	Aquarium	1091
	hancement	760aa	21.	Prohibition of Foreign Fishing Ves- sels in the Territorial Waters of	
10.	Northern Pacific Halibut Fishing	761		the United States [Repealed]	1081
10A.	Sockeye or Pink Salmon Fishing		21A.	Fisheries Zone Contiguous to Ter-	1001
10D	[Repealed]	776	ZIA.	ritorial Sea of the United States	
10B.	Fish Restoration and Management			[Repealed]	1091
100	Projects	777	21B.	Prohibition of Certain Foreign	1001
10C.	Fish Research and Experimen-	770		Fishing Vessels in United States	
100	tation Program	<b>778</b>		Fisheries [Omitted]	1100
10D.	State Commercial Fisheries Re-		21C.	Offshore Shrimp Fisheries [Omit-	1100
	search and Development Projects	770		ted]	1100b
11.	[Repealed]	779	22.	International Parks	1101
11.	Regulation of Landing, Curing, and		23.	National Wilderness Preservation	1101
	Sale of Sponges Taken From Gulf of Mexico and Straits of Florida	781	_0.	System	1131
12.	Federal Regulation and Develop-	101	24.	Conservation and Protection of	
12.	ment of Power	791		North Pacific Fur Seals	1151
12A.	Tennessee Valley Authority	831	<b>25.</b>	Jellyfish or Sea Nettles, Other	
12A. 12B.	Bonneville Project	832		Such Pests, and Seaweed in	
12D. 12C.	Fort Peck Project	833		Coastal Waters: Control or Elimi-	
12C. 12D.	Columbia Basin Project	835		nation	1201
12D. 12E.	Niagara Power Project	836	25A.	Crown of Thorns Starfish	1211
12E. 12F.	Pacific Northwest Consumer	990	25A. 25B.	Reefs for Marine Life Conservation	1211
14T,	Power Preference; Reciprocal		25B. 26.	Estuarine Areas	1220
	Priority in Other Regions	837	26. 27.	National Trails System	1241
	TITOTICS III COURT RESIDES	301	40.	TIGUIONAL LIANS SYSTEM	1441

Page 1

Chap.		Sec.	Chap.	
27A.	National Recreational Trails Fund	1261	65.	International Forestry Cooperation
28.	Wild and Scenic Rivers	1271		, <u> </u>
20. 29.	Water Bank Program for Wetlands	14(1	66.	Take Pride in America Program
uu.		1901	<b>67.</b>	Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and
90	Preservation	1301		Control
30.	Wild Horses and Burros: Protec-	1001	<b>68.</b>	Pacific Yew Conservation and
0.4	tion, Management, and Control	1331		Management [Omitted or Re-
31.	Marine Mammal Protection	1361		pealed]
<b>32.</b>	Marine Sanctuaries	1431	69.	Wild Exotic Bird Conservation
32A.	Regional Marine Research Pro-		70.	North Pacific Anadromous Stocks
	grams	1447	10.	
33.	Coastal Zone Management	1451		Convention
34.	Rural Environmental Conservation		71.	Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Coopera-
~ <b>-•</b>	Program [Repealed]	1501		tive Management
35.	Endangered Species	1531	71A.	Atlantic Striped Bass Conservation
		1991	72.	Recreational Hunting Safety
36.	Forest and Rangeland Renewable	1000	73.	Rhinoceros and Tiger Conserva-
0=	Resources Planning	1600	10.	<u> </u>
<b>37.</b>	Youth Conservation Corps and		= .	tion
	Public Lands Corps	1701	<b>74.</b>	National Maritime Heritage [Omit-
38.	Fishery Conservation and Manage-			ted or Repealed]
	ment	1801	<b>75.</b>	High Seas Fishing Compliance
<b>39</b> .	Mining Activity Within National		<b>76.</b>	Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Con-
	Park System Areas [Repealed]	1901		vention
40.	Soil and Water Resources Con-	1001	77	
10.		2001	77.	Yukon River Salmon
41	servation	2001	<b>78.</b>	National Natural Resources Con-
41.	Cooperative Forestry Assistance	2101		servation Foundation [Repealed]
42.	Emergency Conservation Program	2201	<b>79</b> .	National Park Service Manage-
43.	Public Transportation Programs			ment [Repealed]
	for National Park System Areas		80.	Neotropical Migratory Bird Con-
	[Omitted, Transferred, or Re-		00.	
	pealed]	2301	01	
44.	Antarctic Conservation	2401	81.	User Fees Under Forest System
44A.	Antarctic Marine Living Resources			Recreation Residence Program
	Convention	2431	81A.	National Forest Organizational
44B.	Antarctic Mineral Resources Pro-	<b>4101</b>		Camp Fee Improvement
74D.		0401	82.	Great Ape Conservation
	tection	<b>2461</b>	83.	Coral Reef Conservation
<b>45.</b>	Urban Park and Recreation Recov-		84.	
	ery Program [Omitted, Trans-			
	ferred, or Repealed]	2501	<b>85.</b>	Marine Turtle Conservation
<b>46.</b>	Public Utility Regulatory Policies	2601	<b>86.</b>	Southwest Forest Health and Wild-
<b>47.</b>	Small Hydroelectric Power			fire Prevention
	Projects	2701	<b>87.</b>	Federal Lands Recreation En-
48.	National Aquaculture Policy, Plan-			hancement
-0.	ning, and Development	2801	88.	Western and Central Pacific Fish-
40		2901	JU.	eries Convention
49.	Fish and Wildlife Conservation	4901	00	
50.	Chesapeake Bay Research Coordi-	0007	89.	Pacific Whiting
	nation [Omitted]	3001	90.	Secure Rural Schools and Commu-
51.	Alaska National Interest Lands			nity Self-Determination
	Conservation	3101	91.	National Landscape Conservation
<b>52</b> .	Salmon and Steelhead Conserva-			System
	tion and Enhancement	3301	92.	Forest Landscape Restoration
<b>53.</b>	Control of Illegally Taken Fish and			<u> </u>
•	Wildlife	3371	93.	Agreement on Port State Measures
<b>54.</b>	Resource Conservation	3401		To Prevent, Deter and Eliminate
				Illegal, Unreported and Unregu-
55.	Coastal Barrier Resources	3501		lated Fishing
56.	North Atlantic Salmon Fishing	3601	94.	National Oceans and Coastal Secu-
56A.	Pacific Salmon Fishing	3631	-	rity
<b>57.</b>	National Fish and Wildlife Founda-		95.	Eliminate, Neutralize, and Disrupt
	tion	3701	<i>5</i> 5.	
57A.	Partnerships for Wildlife	3741	0.0	Wildlife Trafficking
57B.	Partners for Fish and Wildlife	3771	96.	North Pacific Fisheries Convention
58.	Erodible Land and Wetland Con-	–	<b>97.</b>	Convention on the Conservation
	servation and Reserve Program	3801		and Management of High Seas
50				Fishery Resources in the South
59.	Wetlands Resources	3901		Pacific
59A.	Wetlands	3951	98.	Sportsmen's Access to Federal
60.	Fish and Seafood Promotion	4001	<i>9</i> 0.	<u>-</u>
61.	Interjurisdictional Fisheries	4101	00	Land
62.	African Elephant Conservation	4201	99.	Maritime Security and Fisheries
62A.	Asian Elephant Conservation	4261		Enforcement
63.	Federal Cave Resources Protection	4301	100.	Nutria Eradication and Control
64.	North American Wetlands Con-		101.	National Fish Habitat Conserva-
-	servation	4401		tion Through Partnerships
	SOL Y COLOLL	IIVI		vion impugnituitionips

	1—NATIONAL PARKS, MILITARY	Sec. 40a.	Educational facilities for dependents of
,	MONUMENTS, AND SEASHORES	1000	employees; payments to school districts; limitation on amount.
Sec.	PTER I—NATIONAL PARK SERVICE	40b.	Cooperative agreements with States or local agencies; expansion; Federal con-
1 to 1a–7a. 1a–7b.	Repealed. Protection of right of individuals to bear arms.	40c.	tributions. Creation of special fund; expenditure.
1a-8 to 1a-14. 1b.		SUBCHAI	PTER VI—SEQUOIA AND YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARKS
1c to 4.	Repealed. Omitted.	41.	Sequoia National Park; establishment; boundaries; trespassers.
6 to 17j-1.	Repealed.	42.	Repealed.
17j–2. 17k to 17n.	Authorization of appropriations for road maintenance and repair, etc.  Repealed.	43.	Sequoia National Park; rules and regulations; leases; fish and game; trespassers.
17 <i>o</i> . 18 to 18f–3.	Repealed or Omitted. Transferred or Repealed.	44, 45.	Transferred.
SUBCHAPTER II—VOLUNTEERS IN PARKS		45a.	Sequoia National Park; revision of boundaries.
	PROGRAM	45a–1. 45a–2.	Addition of lands authorized. Exchange of certain lands for lands con-
18g to 18j.	Repealed. R III—NATIONAL PARK FOUNDATION	45a-3.	veyed to United States. Repealed.
19 to 190.	Repealed.	45b.	Rules and regulations; leases; fish and game.
	ER III-A—NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM	45c.	Prior claims, locations, and entries; permits for use of natural resources.
19aa to 19gg.	VISITOR FACILITY Omitted.	45d.	Exclusive privileges within park prohibited.
SUBCHAPT	ER III-B—PARK SYSTEM RESOURCE PROTECTION	45e. 45f.	Violations of park regulations; penalty. Mineral King Valley addition authorized.
19jj to 19jj–4.		45g. 46.	Addition to Sequoia National Park. Yosemite National Park: lands seg-
SUBCHAPTE:	-	40.	regated from and included in Sierra
MODATION	S, FACILITIES, AND SERVICES IN DMINISTERED BY NATIONAL PARK	47.	National Forest; rights-of-way over. Additional lands excluded from Yosemite National Park and added to Sierra Na- tional Forest.
20 to 20g.	Repealed.	47–1.	Administrative site for Yosemite Na-
SUBCHAPTE	R V—YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK	47–2.	tional Park. Leases for employee housing, commu-
21. 21a.	Establishment; boundaries; trespassers. Revision of boundaries; contiguous national forests; jurisdiction of forests.		nity facilities, administrative offices, maintenance facilities, and commer- cial services at or on administrative
21b. 21c.	Extension of certain laws to park. Section 485 as extending to revised boundaries; lands acquired by ex-	47–3.	site. Use of proceeds; administration of leases.
21d.	change. Existing claims, locations, and entries as	47–4. 47–5.	Agreements to effectuate leases. Regulations.
99	affected by revised boundaries. Control of park by Secretary of the Inte-	47–6.	Conflicts of interest prohibited.
<ul><li>22.</li><li>23.</li></ul>	rior; removal of trespassers.  Detail of troops for protection of park.	47a. 47b.	Addition of certain lands to park authorized.  Inapplicability of certain laws to lands
24.	Jurisdiction over park; fugitives from		acquired under section 47a.
25.	justice. Repealed.	47c.	Acquisition of certain lands for preserva- tion and consolidation of timber
26.	Regulations for hunting and fishing in park; punishment for violations; forfeitures.	47d.	stands.  Acquisition of certain lands for protection of park deer.
27 to 29.	Repealed.	47e.	Purchase of private lands for park au-
30. 30a.	Jail building; office of magistrate judge. Existing laws as affected.	47f.	thorized.  Inapplicability of certain laws to lands
31. 32.	Repealed. Lease of lands within park.	48.	acquired under section 47e. Yosemite Valley and Mariposa Big Tree
33.	Mortgages by lessees within the park.	40.	Grove reserved and made part of Yo-
34. 35.	Road extensions.  Private use of electricity from lighting	49.	semite National Park. Rights of claimants and owners of lands
36.	and power plant.  Disposition of surplus elk, buffalo, bear,	10.	included; laws and regulations applicable within park.
369	beaver, and predatory animals.	50. 51.	Repealed. Yosemite National Park; exchange of
36a. 37.	Disposition of surplus elk.  Provision of feed and range facilities for game animals.	51. 52.	privately owned lands in park.  Values of lands and timber to be ex-
38.	Exchange for State or private lands au-		changed; lands added to park.
39.	thorized. Reservation of timber, minerals, or ease-	53. 54.	Cutting and removal of timber. Sale of matured, dead, or down timber.
	ments by owners on exchange.	55.	Leases of land in park; mortgages by les-
40.	Additions to park; entry under other acts.	56.	sees. Repealed.